March 11, 2008

Kerry Walker, Director

Community Services Department

City of Vacaville

650 Merchant Street

Vacaville, CA 95688-6908

Re:  Your Request for Informal Assistance

Our File No. I-08-028

Dear Ms. Walker:

This letter is in response to your request for advice regarding your duties as a director of the Vacaville Community Services Department under the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
  We provide informal assistance because you ask a general question of law, on which you have a duty to advise.  Informal assistance does not provide the requestor with the immunity provided by an opinion or formal written advice.  (Section 83114; regulation 18329(c)(3).)
Moreover, we base our advice solely on the provisions of the Act and do not address the applicability, if any, of other conflict-of-interest laws such as common law conflict of interest or Government Code Section 1090.  (Regulation 18329(b)(8)(D).)  Other laws do restrict the ability of public officials to hold two different public offices simultaneously if the offices are determined to be “incompatible offices.”  (Section 1099.)  We suggest that you consult with your agency’s counsel regarding these issues which are outside the Act.
 
QUESTION
Does the Act bar city employees from also serving on two Vacaville City Boards?
 
CONCLUSION
The Act does not bar an individual from holding dual public positions.  However, employment may disqualify the person from participating in decisions that affect his or her own salary.
 
FACTS

You are the director of the Vacaville Community Services Department (the “Department”).  The Department oversees several volunteer boards, including the Vacaville Recreation Foundation Board (the “Board”).  In addition, the Department works with nonprofit entities that assist in raising funds for various city services, including On Stage Vacaville, which raises funds for the Vacaville performing Arts Theater.  The Vacaville Performing Arts Theater is also under the umbrella of the Department.

Recently, two Vacaville city employees have expressed interest in serving on the On Stage Vacaville Board and board of the Vacaville Recreation Foundation.  You have asked whether the individuals’ status as city employees creates any conflict of interest for them in serving on the boards.
ANALYSIS
The Act’s conflict of interest rules prohibit public officials from making, participating in making, or in any way attempting to use their official positions to influence governmental decisions in which they have financial interests.  (Section 87100; Regulation 18700(b) describes in detail each step of the analysis that follows.)
 
Step 1.  Are the individuals public officials? 
The Act’s conflict-of-interest rules apply only to public officials.  Section 82048 defines “public official,” in pertinent part, as “every member, officer, employee or consultant of a state or local government agency.”  However, the definition of “public official” does not include members of boards and commissions that do not have “decisionmaking authority.”  A committee, board or commission has decisionmaking authority if: 
“(i) It may make a final governmental decision; 
“(ii) It may compel a governmental decision; or it may prevent a governmental decision either by reason of an exclusive power to initiate the decision or by reason of a veto that may not be overridden; or 
“(iii) It makes substantive recommendations that are, and over an extended period of time have been, regularly approved without significant amendment or modification by another public official or governmental agency. 
“(B) A committee, board, or commission does not possess decisionmaking authority under subsection (a)(1)(A)(i) of this regulation if it is formed for the sole purpose of researching a topic and preparing a report or recommendation for submission to another governmental body that has final decisionmaking authority.” 
Applying these definitions to the facts of your advice request, we conclude as follows:  

· City employees:  City employees are public officials.
· Vacaville Recreation Foundation Board:  Members of the Vacaville Recreation Foundation Board are “public officials” unless they are solely advisory as discussed above.  

· On Stage Vacaville:  It does not appear that the board of On Stage Vacaville is a public board.  Rather it is a nonprofit fundraising entity registered with the California Attorney General’s Office.  An individual is not a “public official” by virtue of serving on a nonprofit board.
Step 2.  Do the officials make, participate in making, or use their official positions to influence governmental decisions?

The prohibition of Section 87100 applies to specific conduct by public officials making, participating in making, or using one’s official position to influence a governmental decision.  (Regulations 18702.1-18702.4.)  The conflict-of-interest provisions of the Act do not restrict or prohibit any specific private conduct -- rather they regulate official conduct, where this conduct may have a foreseeable and material financial effect on any of an official’s economic interests. 
A public official “makes a governmental decision” when the official, acting within the authority of his or her office or position, votes on a matter, obligates or commits his or her agency to any course of action, or enters into any contractual agreement on behalf of his or her agency.  (Regulation 18702.1.)
A public official “participates in a governmental decision” when, acting within the authority of his or her position and without significant substantive or intervening review, the official negotiates, advises, or makes recommendations to the decisionmaker regarding the governmental decision.  (Regulation 18702.2.)
A public official is attempting to use his or her official position to influence a governmental decision if, for the purpose of influencing the decision, the official contacts or appears before or otherwise attempts to influence, any member, officer, employee, or consultant of his or her agency.  (Regulation 18702.3(a).) 
However, actions of public officials that are solely ministerial, secretarial, manual, or clerical are not considered making, participating in making, or influencing a governmental decision.  (Regulation 18702.4(a)(1).)
 
Step 3.  What are the official’s economic interests?
There are two pertinent economic interests evident from the facts you provided.  We limit our analysis to these two economic interests.
 
· A public official has an economic interest in any source of income, including promised income, which aggregates to $500 or more within 12 months prior to the time in which the relevant governmental decision was made.  (Section 87103(c); Regulation 18703.3.)  Both officials receive salary as city employees; neither will receive salary to serve on the respective boards.  With respect to the city salaries, Section 82030(b)(2) provides that “income” does not include “salary and reimbursement for expenses or per diem .  .  .  received from a state, local or federal government agency.”  (See also Regulation 18705(c)(1).)  By operation of the “government salary exception,” the salaries the officials receive through their city positions are not “income” within the meaning of the Act.  Thus, it does not appear this economic interest is implicated.
· A public official has an economic interest in his or her personal finances and those of his or her immediate family - this is the “personal financial effects” rule.  (Section 87103; Regulation 18703.5).  Notwithstanding the “government salary exception,” a public official always has an economic interest in his or her personal finances, and may have a conflict of interest in any decision resulting in an increase or decrease in the personal expenses, income, assets or liabilities of the official or his or her immediate family.  (Section 87103; Regulation 18703.5.)  Assuming that neither official will be making, participating in making, or influencing a decision that will affect their personal finances, this economic interest would also not be implicated.

Absent an economic interest in the decision, a conflict of interest does not exist.
Steps 4 - 8.  Is the public official’s economic interest directly or indirectly involved in the decision and will the decision have a material and foreseeable financial effect on the economic interest?  Are there exceptions that apply?
Because we were unable to identify an economic interest at issue, we do not analyze your question under the remaining eight-steps.
If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.

Sincerely, 

� The Political Reform Act is contained in Government Code Sections 81000 through 91014.  All statutory references are to the Government Code, unless otherwise indicated.  The regulations of the Fair Political Practices Commission are contained in Sections 18110 through 18997 of Title 2 of the California Code of Regulations.  All regulatory references are to Title 2, Division 6 of the California Code of Regulations, unless otherwise indicated.





